Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income for the three months ended March 31, 2012 and 2011 is presented
below:

Three Months Ended March 31, 2012

(Dollars in Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)

As
Computed
without
Change in
Accounting

As Reported
with Change
in
Accounting

Effect of
Change

Total Revenues $611.2 $611.2 $—
Expenses:
Policyholders’ Benefits and Incurred Losses and Loss Adjustment
Expenses 376.6 376.6 —

Insurance Expenses 159.0 162.4 3.4
Interest and Other Expenses 21.8 21.8 —
Total Expenses 557.4 560.8 3.4
Income from Continuing Operations before Income Taxes 53.8 50.4 (3.4 )
Income Tax Expense (15.3 ) (14.1 ) 1.2
Income from Continuing Operations 38.5 36.3 (2.2 )
Income from Discontinued Operations 7.3 7.3 —
Net Income $45.8 $43.6 $(2.2 )
Income from Continuing Operations per Unrestricted Share:
Basic $0.64 $0.61 $(0.03 )
Diluted $0.64 $0.60 $(0.04 )
Net Income Per Unrestricted Share:
Basic $0.76 $0.73 $(0.03 )
Diluted $0.76 $0.72 $(0.04 )

Three Months Ended March 31, 2011

(Dollars in Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)
As
Originally
Reported

As Adjusted Effect of
Change

Total Revenues $641.2 $641.2 $—
Expenses:
Policyholders’ Benefits and Incurred Losses and Loss Adjustment
Expenses 392.3 392.3 —

Insurance Expenses 161.9 166.1 4.2
Interest and Other Expenses 19.7 19.7 —
Total Expenses 573.9 578.1 4.2
Income from Continuing Operations before Income Taxes 67.3 63.1 (4.2 )
Income Tax Expense (19.7 ) (18.1 ) 1.6
Income from Continuing Operations 47.6 45.0 (2.6 )
Income from Discontinued Operations 6.5 6.5 —
Net Income $54.1 $51.5 $(2.6 )
Income from Continuing Operations per Unrestricted Share:

Edgar Filing: KEMPER Corp - Form 10-Q

11

Basic $0.78 $0.74 $(0.04 )
Diluted $0.78 $0.73 $(0.05 )
Net Income Per Unrestricted Share:
Basic $0.89 $0.85 $(0.04 )
Diluted $0.89 $0.84 $(0.05 )

7

Edgar Filing: KEMPER Corp - Form 10-Q

12

Table of Contents
KEMPER CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
(Unaudited)

Note 1 - Basis of Presentation (continued)
The following line items presented in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income for the three
months ended March 31, 2012 and 2011 were affected by the adoption of the new accounting standard:

Three Months Ended March 31, 2012

(Dollars in Millions)

As
Computed
without
Change in
Accounting

As Reported
with Change
in
Accounting

Effect of
Change

Net Income $45.8 $43.6 $(2.2 )
Total Comprehensive Income 49.9 47.7 (2.2 )

Three Months Ended March 31, 2011

(Dollars in Millions)
As
Originally
Reported

As Adjusted Effect of
Change

Net Income $54.1 $51.5 $(2.6 )
Total Comprehensive Income 38.3 35.7 (2.6 )
The following line items presented in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the three months
ended March 31, 2012 and 2011 were affected by the adoption of the new accounting standard:

Three Months Ended March 31, 2012

(Dollars in Millions)

As
Computed
without
Change in
Accounting

As Reported
with Change
in
Accounting

Effect of
Change

Impact on Operating Activities:
Net Income $45.8 $43.6 $(2.2 )
Increase in Deferred Policy Acquisition Costs (7.3 ) (3.9 ) 3.4
Change in Income Taxes 17.4 16.2 (1.2 )

Three Months Ended March 31, 2011

(Dollars in Millions)
As
Originally
Reported

As Adjusted Effect of
Change

Impact on Operating Activities:
Net Income $54.1 $51.5 $(2.6 )
Increase in Deferred Policy Acquisition Costs (7.7 ) (3.5 ) 4.2
Change in Income Taxes 39.5 37.9 (1.6 )
Line items presented in the Investing Activities and Financing Activities sections of the Condensed Consolidated
Statements of Cash Flows for the three months ended March 31, 2012 and 2011 were unaffected by the adoption of
the new accounting standard.
In May 2011, the FASB issued ASU 2011-04, Amendments to Achieve Common Fair Value Measurement and
Disclosure Requirements. The standard is effective for the first interim or annual period beginning on or after
December 15, 2011. The new standard amends the existing fair value definition and enhances disclosure requirements.
The Company adopted the standard with these financial statements and, except for the additional disclosure

[…]

from its levels at March 31, 2012 and December 31, 2011, respectively, with all other variables held constant. The
Company’s investments in common stock equity securities were correlated with the S&P 500 using the portfolio’s
weighted-average beta of 0.94 and 0.92 at March 31, 2012 and December 31, 2011, respectively. The portfolio’s
weighted-average beta was calculated using each security’s beta for the five-year periods ended March 31, 2012 and
December 31, 2011, respectively, and weighted on the fair value of such securities at March 31, 2012 and
December 31, 2011, respectively. For equity securities without observable market inputs the Company assumed a beta
of 1.00 at March 31, 2012 and December 31, 2011. Beta measures a stock’s relative volatility in relation to the rest of
the stock market, with the S&P 500 having a beta coefficient of 1.00.

52

Edgar Filing: KEMPER Corp - Form 10-Q

77

Table of Contents

Quantitative Information About Market Risk (continued)
The estimated adverse effects on the fair values of the Company’s financial instruments using these assumptions were:

Pro Forma Increase (Decrease)

(Dollars in Millions) Fair Value Interest
Rate Risk

Equity
Price Risk

Total Market
Risk

March 31, 2012
Assets:
Investments in Fixed Maturities $4,787.7 $(352.4 ) $— $ (352.4 )
Investments in Equity Securities 429.6 (11.0 ) (70.3 ) (81.3 )
Liabilities:
Notes Payable 657.1 26.7 — 26.7
December 31, 2011
Assets:
Investments in Fixed Maturities $4,773.4 $(348.4 ) $— $ (348.4 )
Investments in Equity Securities 397.3 (10.4 ) (63.3 ) (73.7 )
Liabilities:
Notes Payable 638.7 26.9 — 26.9
The market risk sensitivity analysis assumes that the composition of the Company’s interest rate sensitive assets and
liabilities, including, but not limited to, credit quality, and the equity price sensitive assets existing at the beginning of
the period remains constant over the period being measured. It also assumes that a particular change in interest rates is
uniform across the yield curve regardless of the time to maturity. Interest rates on certain types of assets and liabilities
may fluctuate in advance of changes in market interest rates, while interest rates on other types may lag behind